
29 Written Answer [16 NOV. 1970] to Questions 30


SHRI N. G. GORAY : This' is the fourth steel plant that is being set up in the public sector. I would lie to ask the Minister whether, in spite ol I he experience that we had at Bhilai, Rourkela and Durgapur, why it was not possible to eliminate all these delays so far as Bokaro was* concerned. Why is it that again and again we are failing to reach our targets in time?

SHR[ B. R. BHAGAT : There is a fundamental difference between Bhilai and Bokaro. Although they arc based on the Russian collaboration, Bhilai was a turnkey job undertaken by the Russian technicians and with their collaboration we did it.
Bokaro is' with their help, but it is done by us, not only by our own know-how, but our own people are working on it. The bulk of the supply is from indigenous sources. As the House has learnt, the HEC, the private sector and others are supplying.
One of the reasons for the higher cost is that the bulk of the supply is from indigenous sources and therefore their cost is more.
Secondly, thus is the first plant that we are building ourselves. And also, Bokaro is not an ordinary steel plant. It is' four million tonnes as against Bhilai which was" in the beginnmn 1.0 million tonnes, then it was being expanded to 2.5 million and then to 4 million tonnes.

MR. CHAIRMAN : The Question Hour is over.


31 Written Answer. [RAJYA SABHA] to Questions 32


t[THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI K. HANU-
MANTHTTYA) : (a) is true that the

Prime Minister told a delegation of the Union of Kerala University, briefly, that she did not favour the idea of lowering the age for franchise.

(b) A Memorandum dated Iht 6th April,
1970 was presented to the President on the 30th April, 1970 by Shri GeorgL Fernandes, M.P. on behalf of the Sarrryukt Socialist Party. That Memorandum contained inter alia a demand for lowering the age of franchise from 21 years to 18 years.

(c) Government do not consider that any change in this behalf is necessary for the present.]

STEEL PRODUCTION IN PUBLIC SECTOR STEEL
PLANTS

* 125. SHRI  LOKANATH  MISRA : SHRI S. S.
MARISWAMY : SHRI K. C. PANDA : SHRI
SUNDARMANI PATEL : SHRI R. P.
KHATTAN : CHAUDHARY A. MOHAMMAD
:
SHRI A. G. KULKARNI :

Will the Miniver of STEEL AND HEAVY ENGINEERING be pleased to state :

(a) whether production in three public sector steel plants viz., Bhilai, Durgapur and Rourkela. has of kte fallen much below the target;

(b) the details of production of various varieties of steel in the three steel plants during 1969-70 and at present (plant-wise);
and

(c) the steps that have been taken and are proposed to be taken to step up the production
?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
HEAVY ENGINEERING (SHRI B. R.
BHAGAT) : (a) to (c) A statement is placed on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT
(a) Yes, Sir. The actual produc'ion during the first six months of the current financial year has been well below 50 percent of the programme of production for the year.

(b) Please see the annexure.
(c) Within the limitations imposed by the industrial relations situation, the management of Hindustan Steel Limited is making all possible efforts to raise production to i[BRINGING DOWN MINIMUM AGE OF VOTERS

*124. SHRI LAL K. ADVANI: SHRI
NIRANJAN VERMA : SHRI N. K.
SHE1WALKAR : SHRI SUNDAR  SINGH
BHAN-

DARI: SHRI PREM
MANOHAR : SHRI  IAGDISH
PRASAD

MATHUR : SHRI J.
P. YADAV :

Will the Minister of LAW AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Prime Minister expressed her doubts to a delegation of the Union of Kerala University on the 15th September, 1970, about the advisability of bringing down the minimum age of voters to 18 years;

(b) whether it is also a fact that some prominent political parties have also demanded that the minimum age of voters be reduced from 21 years to 18 years; and

(c) if so, the reaction of Government in the matter?]

